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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 248

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025


TOILETS CONSTRUCTED UNDER SBM


* 248  SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of toilets constructed in primary, secondary and senior secondary schools and anganwadi centres in rural areas under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) during 2022-23,

2023-24 and 2024-25, year-wise and State-wise; and


(b) the details of fund allocated under Budget Estimates and Revised Estimates, released and utilized under SBM during the last three Financial Years and the current year till date, year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI C R PATIL)


(a) & (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****
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Statement referred to in the reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.248 for reply on 24.03.2025


(a) In schools in rural areas, toilets are constructed by Department of School Education &

Literacy under Samagra Shiksha Scheme. In Anganwadi Centres toilets are constructed by Ministry of Women and Child Development under Integrated Child Development Scheme.

Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) funds may be used to supplement the gap in toilet in schools and aganwadi centres through construction of Community Sanitary Complex(CSC) in nearby areas.


As informed by Department of School Education and Literacy, State/UT-wise, number of toilets constructed in Schools during 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 are given at Annexure-

1. Similarly, as informed by Ministry of Women and Child Developments, State/UT-wise number of toilets approved in Anganwadi Centres during 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 are given at Annexure-2.


(b) Details of Budget Estimates and Revised Estimates and utilized under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) during the last three financial years and the current year are as under :-


   Rs. in crore

Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate Utilised

2021-22 9994.10 6000.00 3111.37

2022-23 7192.00 5000.00 4925.14

2023-24 7192.00 7000.00 6802.58

        2024-25

(Upto 20.3.2025)

7192.00 7192.00 3136.98


*****
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Annexure 1

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.248 for reply on 24-03-2025

State/UT-wise, Boys Toilet/Girls Toilets/Toilets for Child with Special Needs (CWSN) Approved in Rural Area schools under Samagra Shiksha

S.N. State/UT 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

No. of

Boys

Toilet

No. of

Girls

Toilet

No. of

CWSN

Toilet

No. of

Boys

Toilet

No. of

Girls

Toilet

No. of

CWSN

Toilet

No. of

Boys

Toilet

No. of

Girls

Toilet

No. of

CWSN

Toilet

1 ANDHRA PRADESH                                                                                       195 255 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH                                                                                    39 68 32 0 0 104 53 78 0

3 ASSAM                                                                                                980 612 0 544 305 0 655 563 0

4 BIHAR                                                                                                8405 9128 60 457 442 233 2608 3015 0

5 CHHATTISGARH                                                                                         501 314 119 241 244 19 298 136 95

6 DELHI                                                                                                1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

7 GOA                                                                                                  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

8 GUJARAT                                                                                              265 204 23 0 0 4 248 213 127

9 HARYANA                                                                                              148 364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH                                                                                     308 363 0 46 34 26 27 15 0

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR                                                                                    350 387 64 179 179 47 210 151 30

12 JHARKHAND                                                                                            114 79 0 0 0 0 195 121 12

13 KARNATAKA                                                                                            46 44 9 0 0 69 0 0 0

14 KERALA                                                                                               99 64 56 71 60 78 105 132 53

15 LADAKH 0 0 0 14 29 175 18 15 22

16 MADHYA PRADESH                                                                                       769 693 0 96 96 96 771 838 46

17 MAHARASHTRA                                                                                          1899 2006 0 399 345 0 617 338 520

18 MANIPUR                                                                                              257 302 48 143 127 109 48 63 0

19 MEGHALAYA                                                                                            28 32 8 59 78 18 0 0 0

20 MIZORAM                                                                                              153 139 27 9 11 95 0 0 0

21 NAGALAND                                                                                             7 8 0 10 16 0 0 0 0

22 ODISHA                                                                                               921 2290 1064 474 564 0 1449 697 754

23 PUDUCHERRY                                                                                           0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 PUNJAB                                                                                               126 97 0 600 1044 242 144 169 270

25 RAJASTHAN                                                                                            589 374 0 0 0 0 65 344 0

26 SIKKIM                                                                                               17 12 36 46 45 57 55 22 11

27 TAMIL NADU                                                                                           0 108 0 0 947 0 359 708 644

28 TELANGANA                                                                                            551 319 89 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 TRIPURA                                                                                              29 46 12 47 49 80 17 25 45

30 UTTAR PRADESH                                                                                        4116 3843 959 39 41 482 8 6 83

31 UTTARAKHAND                                                                                          236 254 19 110 93 14 96 120 2

32 WEST BENGAL                                                                                          474 1052 0 0 0 0 86 85 0

Total 21624 23461 2625 3585 4750 1949 8132 7854 2714

*Source PRABANDH
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Annexure 2

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.248 for

reply on 24-03-2025


State/UT-wise, No.of toilets approved in Anganwadi Centres during 2022-23, 2023-24

and 2024-25


S.N. State/UT No. of toilets

approved in

AWCs in 2022-23

No. of toilets

approved in

AWCs in 2023-

24

No. of toilets

approved in

AWCs in 2024-

25

1 Andhra Pradesh 13301 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4244 0 0

3 Assam 0 32717 0

4 Bihar 0 0 18758

5 Chhattisgarh 2679 0 0

6 Goa 69 0 0

7 Gujarat 2064 0 0

8 Haryana 0 2170 0

9 Jharkhand 6951 0 0

10 Karnataka 0 0 1437

11 Kerala 0 10 0

12 Madhya Pradesh 7461 0 0

13 Maharashtra 3544 9830 0

14 Manipur 7467 0 0

15 Meghalaya 0 751 0

16 Mizoram 0 203 0

17 Nagaland 632 2185 0

18 Odisha 8378 8197 0

19 Punjab 0 2162 0

20 Rajasthan 0 0 0

21 Tamil Nadu 0 5893 0

22 Telangana 9592 0 0

23 Tripura 466 1672 0

24 Uttar Pradesh 8447 0 0

    75295 65790 20195

